

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.17/2015
Appellant : Sri Bipul Dutta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Jorhat

Division, Jorhat

Date of hearing : 06.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 06.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Bipul Dutta is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Arup Hazarika, Asstt. Executive Engineer, (T.C), Jorhat PHE Division.

In view of large number of cases pending before the Commission, the instant matter is taken up for hearing ex parte.

The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 02.06.2016 stating that the RTI application dated 07.11.2014 of Sri Bipul Dutta was misfiled and he was aware of the matter only on receipt of the First Appeal dated 23.12.2014 addressed to the Executive Engineer, Jorhat PHE Division. He stated that the information had been furnished to the petitioner on 17.01.2015 within the stipulated period. The Second Appeal has been filed by the petitioner on 12.02.2015.

In view of the absence of the petitioner in the hearing, it could not be ascertained whether he was satisfied with the information furnished to him, however, since the information has been furnished the Second Appeal dated 12.02.2015 is disposed of. The petitioner shall however be at liberty to file a Second Appeal before the Commission, is he is not satisfied with the information furnished.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/JRT.17/2015 /41 -A Dtd. 06.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Jorhat Division, Dist-Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785001 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Executive Engineer, PHE, Jorhat Division, Dist-Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785001 for information.
- 3. Sri Bipul Dutta, Meleng Bamun Gaon, PO-Barkhaila, Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785101 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission